Pending the deployment of the proceeds from the Proposed Placement, such proceeds
may be placed as deposits with financial institutions or invested in short term money
markets or debt instruments or for any other purposes on a short-term basis as the
Directors may deem fit, from time to time.

It is noted that the Company had recently raised approximately S$6,226,000 (net of
placement costs) through the placement exercise as announced on 30 August 2017
(“Previous Placement Exercise”). The Previous Placement Exercise has been
completed as announced on 22 May 2018. Update of the proceeds from the Previous
Placement Exercise had been announced on 28 June 2018.

8. SHAREHOLDING INTEREST OF SUBSCRIBERS

The number of Placement Shares as a percentage of the Enlarged Share Capital and
the total number of shares held by the Subscribers after the completion of the Proposed
Placement as a percentage of the Enlarged Share Capital is set out below:

Name of

Subscriber
Number of
Placement

Shares

Number of
Placement
Shares as

percentage
of the

Enlarged
Share

Capital

Current
number of

Shares

Total number of
shares upon
completion

Total
number of

Shares as a
percentage

of the
Enlarged

Share
Capital

Wei
Fangyang

45,000,000 2.65% 15,960,000 60,960,000 3.58%

Wang
Xusheng

60,000,000 3.53% 0 60,000,000 3.53%

Lin Jiajian 60,000,000 3.53% 0 60,000,000 3.53%

Chen
Guobiao

60,000,000 3.53% 3,960,100 63,960,100 3.76%

Lin Kangxin 60,000,000 3.53% 0 60,000,000 3.53%

8

Zhu
Jiadong

45,000,000 2.65% 0 45,000,000 2.65%

Zhu Yuanfu 60,000,000 3.53% 0 60,000,000 3.53%

Zhu Shiyan 60,250,000 3.54% 10,500,000 70,750,000 4.16%

Total 450,250,000 26.47% 30,420,100 480,670,100 28.26%

The Company’s substantial shareholders’ shareholdings before and after the Proposed
Placement based on the Company’s register of substantial shareholder as at 11
September 2018 are set out below:

 Before the Proposed
Placement (1)

After the Proposed
Placement (2)

 Direct
interest

Deemed
interest

Direct
interest

Deemed
interest

 No. of Shares
(%)

No. of Shares
(%)

No. of Shares
(%)

No. of
Shares

(%)
Chu Ming Kin 156,968,700

(12.55%)
- 156,968,700

(9.23%)

-

Wang Xiaoling 157,373,000
(12.58%)

- 157,373,000
(9.25%)

-

Sze Wai Bun 87,562,500